

Final Draft, Layout changed by Printer for filed version.

No. 03-51

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SEAN SILVEIRA, et als.
Petitioners,

v.

BILL LOCKYER, ATTORNEY GENERAL, and
GRAY DAVIS, GOVERNOR, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondents

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS'
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Lisa J. Steele, Esq.
Steele & Associates
P.O. Box 794
Bolton, MA 01740
(978) 368-1238
Counsel for the Amicus, Pink Pistols

Final Draft, Layout changed by Printer for filed version.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... i

LIST OF ALL PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
 NINTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY
 CONCLUDED THAT THE SECOND
 AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION
 OF THE UNITED STATES DOES NOT
 PROTECT AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT TO
 KEEP AND BEAR ARMS FOR THE
 PROTECTION OF ONE’S PERSON,
 FAMILY, AND NATION. 4

 A. The Right to Keep and Bear Arms for
 Personal Protection is Enshrined in
 Many State Constitutions..... 5

 B. The “limited individual rights” Model
 Allows Legal Discrimination Against
 Those who Were not Traditionally
 Eligible for Military Service, such as
 Women, and Against Those who are
 not Currently Eligible for Military
 Service due to their Sexuality. 8

 C. The “collective rights” Model,

Final Draft, Layout changed by Printer for filed version.

Adopted by the *Silveira* Court,
Facilitates Discrimination Against
Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, and
Transgendered Persons, Potentially
Placing Such Persons at the Mercy of
Hate Crime Groups. 10

1. If the Second Amendment is
Limited to the Maintenance of
a State Militia, then Pink
Pistols Members can Lawfully
be Deprived of a Legal Right
to Carry a Firearm for Self-
Defense. 11

2. If the Constitutional Right to
Keep and Bear Arms is
Limited to a State-Created and
State-Organized Military
Force, then Pink Pistols
Members can Lawfully be
Deprived of a Legal Right to
Carry a Firearm Because those
who Engage in Homosexual
Acts are Excluded from
Military Service. 13

3. Under Discretionary Licensing
Laws, Pink Pistols Members
Could be Denied The Right to
Carry Because of their Status.15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Final Draft, Layout changed by Printer for filed version.

CASES

<i>Adams v. Laird</i> , 420 F.2d 230 (D.C. App. 1969).....	14
<i>Beller v. Middendorf</i> , 632 F.2d 788, 810 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Beller v. Lehman</i> , 452 U.S. 905 (1981)9	
<i>Boutilier v. Immigration Service</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	14
<i>Com. v. Davis</i> , 369 Mass. 886, 343 N.E.2d 847 (1976)	5
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	9
<i>In re Florida Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 403 So.2d 1315 (Fla. App. 1981)	15
<i>In Re Kimball</i> , 333 N.Y.2d 586, 347 N.Y.S.2d 453, 301 N.E.2d 430 (1973).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 2003 WL 21467086 (June 26, 2003)	9
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	11
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 319 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003)	10

Final Draft, Layout changed by iPrinter for filed version.

<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	9
<i>Oklahoma City Board of Education v. National Gay Task Force</i> , 729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> 470 US 903 (1985).....	15
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963)	14
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052, rehearing den. 328 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4, 5, 8-11
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 US. 948 (1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203, 227 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 907 (2002).....	5, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	10

Final Draft, Layout changed by iPrinter for filed version.

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, 2nd Amendment 3-8, 10, 11, 13, 15

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

ALA. CONST. Art. I § 23 6

ALASKA CONST. Art. I, § 19 7

ARIZ. CONST. Art. II, § 26 6

ARK. CONST. Art. II, § 5 6

COLO. CONST. Art. II, § 13 7

CONN. CONST. Art. I, § 15 6

DEL. CONST. Art. I, § 20 6

FLA. CONST. Art I, § 21 6

GA. CONST. Art. I, § 6 6

HAW. CONST. Art. I, § 17	7
IDAHO CONST. Art I, § 11.....	7
ILL. CONST. Art. I, § 22.....	7
IND. CONST. Art. I, § 32	6
KAN. BILL OF RIGHTS § 4.....	6
KY. BILL OF RIGHTS §1	7
LA. CONST. Art. I, § 11	7
MASS. CONST. Art. I, § 1.....	5
MASS. CONST. Art. I, § 17.....	5
ME. CONST. Art. I § 16	7
MICH. CONST. Art. I, § 6.....	6

Final Draft, Layout changed by Printer for filed version.

MISS. CONST. Art. I, § 23	6
MO. CONST. Art. I, § 23	7
MONT. CONST. Art. II, § 12.....	7
N.C. CONST. Art. I, § 30	7
N.H. CONST. Part I, Art. 2-a	6
N.M. CONST. Art. II, § 6	7
NEB. CONST. Art. I, § 1	6
NEV. CONST. Art. I, § 11	6
OHIO CONST. Art. I, § 4.....	6
OKLA. CONST. Art. II, § 26	7
ORE. CONST. Art. I, § 27	6
PENN. CONST. Art. I, § 21	6

Final Draft, Layout changed by Printer for filed version.

R.I. CONST. Art. I, § 22	7
S.C. CONST. Art. I, § 20	7
S.D. CONST. Art. 6, § 24	6
TENN. CONST. Art. I, § 26	7
TEX. CONST. Art. I, § 23	7
UTAH CONST. Art. I, § 6	7
VA. CONST. Art. I, § 13	7
VT. CONST. Art I, § 16	6
W. VA. CONST. Art. III, § 22	6
WASH. CONST. Art. I, § 24	6
WYO. CONST. Art. I, § 24	6

Final Draft, Layout changed by Printer for filed version.

Final Draft, Layout changed by ~~xyi~~Printer for filed version.

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 311	9
10 U.S.C. § 654.....	9
CAL. PENAL CODE § 12050	15
CAL. PENAL CODE § 12275	4
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 29-28	15
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 11, § 1441	15
MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 140 § 131	15
N.J. REV. STAT. § 2C:58-3.....	15
N.Y. PENAL §400	15
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 11-47-11	15
UTAH CODE ANN. § 53-5-704	15

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

Amnesty International, *BREAKING THE SILENCE: HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS BASED ON SEXUAL ORIENTATION* (1997)12

Cottrol & Diamond, *The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration*, 80 GEO. L.J. 309 (1991)14

Faderman, *ODD GIRLS AND TWILIGHT LOVERS: A HISTORY OF LESBIAN LIFE IN TWENTIETH-CENTURY AMERICA* (1992). 2

FBI, *UNIFORM CRIME REPORTS* (2001) 2

Lardner & Reppetto, *NYPD: A CITY AND ITS POLICE* (2000)12

Murdock and Price, *COURTING JUSTICE* (2001)..... 2

Schafer & Navarro, *The Seven-Stage Hate Model: The Psychopathology of Hate Groups*, 72:3 FBI L. ENFORCEMENT BULL. 1 (2003) 2, 3

Swigonski, Mama, Ward, Eds., *FROM HATE CRIMES TO HUMAN RIGHTS* (2001)..... 2
